ORDINANCE NO. 73-1

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That there shall be and hereby is established a Department of Transportation within the Administration of the corporate City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 2. That the scope of the duties of the Department of Transportation shall include and be limited to the orderly maintenance and administration of the public transportation system of the City of Bloomington.

SECTION 3. That the Department shall be governed by administrative regulations formulated by the Department Head, and with the approval of the Mayor.

SECTION 4. That the Head of the Transportation Department be designated Administrator of Transportation and Fleet Maintenance and be an appointee of the Mayor of the City of Bloomington.

SECTION 5. That the Department of Transportation shall function continuously from January 1, 1973, and shall perform such functions as are necessary for the continued maintenance of a public transportation system within the intent of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, promulgation, and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the $18^{\frac{16}{2}}$ day of January, 1973.

Council President

ATTEST:

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>/// day of January</u>, 1973, at the hour of <u>/// day</u> o'clock <u>/// .m.</u>

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me on the 18 day of January, 1973, at the hour of 9:00 o'clock p.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

| INTRODUCED BY: | | | | |
|----------------|----|--|-------|------------|
| REFERRED | то | | | COMMITTEE: |
| APPROVED | AS | | LEGAI | |